

HEET

Substitute Form PTO-1594 Attorney Docket No.: 05059-006001

101840370 Commissioner for Trademarks: Please record the attached copies of an original document. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **UNEX CORPORATION** GN NETCOM/UNEX INC. 7688 Executive Drive □ Individual(s) Eden Prairie, MN 55344 ☐ Association □ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Individual(s) Citizenship ☐ Association ☐ Other ☐ General Partnership Additional name(s) attached?

Yes

No □ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Other ☐ Merger If the assignee is not domiciled in the United ☐ Security Agreement States, a domestic representative designation is ☐ Change of Name attached. ☐ Yes ☒ No Other: Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Execution Date: October 17, 1996. Effective Date of Agreement: October 21, 1996. 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No(s).: B: Trademark No(s).: 74/567,153 - FLEXPRO 1,919,444 - FLEXPRO Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 document should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): 40.00 Fish & Richardson P.C. ☑ Enclosed 225 Franklin Street ☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account. Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2804 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additionally charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 09/13/2001 LINELLER 00000063 061050 01 FC:481 40.00 BP 02 FC:482 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is a true copy of the original document. starler 5, 200/ Timothy A. French, Esq.

recordation form cover sheet (patent) (firstclass).doc

Name of Person Signing

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL

Express Mail Label No. 62 89/803977US

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.10 that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail Post Office to Addressee with sufficient postage on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202 3513.

Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: pages

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002365 FRAME: 0360

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 21st day of October, 1996, by UNEX Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, having its principal place of business at 77 Northeastern Blvd., Nashua, New Hampshire, hereinafter referred to as the "Seller",

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, said Seller is the owner of certain rights in the Trademarks listed in Schedule A and of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, registrations and applications listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, GN Netcom/Unex Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 7688 Executive Drive, Eden Prairie, MN 55344, hereinafter referred to as the "Buyer", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks and any registrations and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 21, 1996 (the "Agreement") between GN Great Nordic as and the Buyer and Dynatech Corporation and the Seller, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and convey unto the Buyer, as of the date first above written, all its right, nitle and interest, in and to said Trademarks and any registrations and applications therefore together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks.

ALL OF THE FOREGOING to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller if this transfer to the Buyer had not been made

19

18

20

_

21

/dpw/cw/010/08937/005/CI_OSING/mod

TRADEMARK REEL: 002365 FRAME: 0361

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this instrument of assignment to be executed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed.

UNEX Corporation

Title: Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF Massachusetts)

COUNTY OF Exp

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared Roger C. Cady, a Vice President of UNEX Corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of such Corporation, and that he executed the same for and as the act of such Corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 17 day of October, 1996.

18

19

20

2

/DPW/cw/010/08937/005/CLOSING/moc

Unex Corporation Intellectual Property

Trademarks

Trademark Applications

<u>Name</u>

SECURE SPECTRUM TECHNOLOGY

Unregistered Tradenames

<u>Name</u>

DND Light

Stay Put

Quick Response

Quick Release

PROTOCOL

PROSE I

Stay-Put Headband

Quick Call Response

In-line Quick Release

Self-Aligning fit

VENTEL

ProSeries

10/15/96

INTPROP1.WK4